RESOLUTION NO. 2022-171

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, APPOINTING ALAIMO GROUP TO PERFORM ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT FOR THE PROPOSED MIRAGE WATER TOWER INTERCONNECT TO LAKELAND DRIVE

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey has established an Engineering Pool to select from for upcoming projects; and

WHEREAS, the Township is in conformance with the "fair and open process" as mandated by the State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the Township is in need of a water infrastructure improvement program on the existing water Tower on Lakeland Drive in the Mirage Development; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has recommended that the Alaimo Group picked from our "Engineering Pool" as the best qualified firm for this project; and

WHEREAS, the proposal submittal for the Scope of Work by Alaimo Group, includes Design, Advertising, Bidding and Full-time Construction management and is part of this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the CFO has confirmed that funds are available for payment of these services:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 3rd day of May, 2022 by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Township appoints the engineering services for the Water Tower Interconnect to Lakeland Drive project to Alaimo Group as per the recommendation of our Township Engineer.
- 2. The Township authorizes and directs the Mayor, Township Clerk, and Township Administrator to execute any and all necessary documents in order to implement the intent of this resolution.

CERTIFICATION

I, Donna M. Manno, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at their meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat New Jersey on May 3, 2022.